JOE LOMBARDO Governor NICOLE RUPERT

Executive Secretary

NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003 Carson City, Nevada 89702 (775) 684-7750

> HON. JENNIFER TOGLIATTI (RET.), Chair ROSA SOLIS-RAINEY, Member HON. BRIAN KROLICKI (RET.), Member GEORGE M. MARKANTONIS, Member JUSTICE ABBI SILVER (RET.), Member

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice # 2025-28 Issuer: Executive Secretary

DATE: April 24, 2025

TO: ALL LICENSEES AND OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO REGULATIONS OF THE NEVADA GAMING

COMMISSION AND NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

At its meeting on February 27, 2025, the Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) adopted amendments to NGC Regulations as follows:

• NGC REGULATION 3: LICENSING: QUALIFICATIONS

Section 3.060 - Foreign gaming
Draft dated: February 27, 2025
Effective upon adoption

NGC REGULATION 9: CLOSING OF BUSINESS; DEATH OR DISABILITY; INSOLVENCY

Section 9.020 - Death or disability of licensee

Draft dated: February 27, 2025

Effective upon adoption

To obtain a copy of the regulation amendments, please call the Executive Secretary's office at (775) 684-7750 or submit a written request to the Executive Secretary, Nevada Gaming Commission, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702-8003.

The codified regulations are available on the Nevada Gaming Control Board and NGC's Gaming Statutes & Regulations website at https://gaming.nv.gov/regs/statutes-regs/. In addition, the *As Adopted* drafts of the above-referenced regulations are available on the History of Adopted Regulations, Technical Standards, and Technical Policies webpage at https://gaming.nv.gov/divisions/administration/history/regulations-standards-policies/.